
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Economy Policy Development Group (special meeting)
Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 5.30 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 5.30 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs A R Berry
Cllr A Bush
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr S G Flaws
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)
Cllr F J Rosamond
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

2  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 10th January 2019.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

5  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

6  Economic Strategy  (Pages 11 - 102)
To receive a report from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration presenting the Council’s Economic Strategy.

7  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identifie
[...]
le in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 January 2019 23

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 10 January 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)

Mrs A R Berry, A Bush, Mrs C Collis, 
J M Downes, S G Flaws, F J Rosamond and 
Mrs N Woollatt

Apology
Councillor Mrs S Griggs

Also Present
Councillor R Evans

Also Present
Officers Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Catherine Yandle 

(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Chris Shears (Economic Development 
Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

49 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs S Griggs.

50 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllr Mrs N Woollatt declared a personal interest in relation to item 10 as she was a 
mill owner.

51 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

52 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

53 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 She reminded those present that here would be a special meeting of the 
Group on Tuesday 29th January to discuss the draft Economic Strategy.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 January 2019 24

 She also reminded the Group that the Council had been shortlisted in the LGC 
(Local Government Chronicle) Awards for ‘Driving Economic Growth’. The 
Chief Executive, Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration and the 
Economic Development Officer would be attending the final judging panel in 
London on 23rd January to make a presentation along with other shortlisted 
organisations. The Coun
[...]
 site a 
modern station in the proposed location. This needed to be established before 
the finer details could be considered.

 There were other issues to consider such as the rail industry’s investment 
programme and possible amendments to the DfT franchise.

 The sparsity of land and car parking provision should a station in Cullompton 
receive the go ahead. People would be encouraged to walk and cycle to a 
potential station but there would always be a large number of passengers who 
would want to use their cars.

 There was a commitment to progress this from all those involved.

Market events

A monthly Farmers Market had now been introduced. The lead up to Christmas had 
been good and a special event for Remembrance Day with displays of poppies by 
local school children had been well received.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

59 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:10:00) 

It was noted that the draft Economic Strategy would be discussed at the special 
meeting on 29th January. However, it was requested that a review of all the Council’s 
websites be undertaken for the March meeting particularly in relation to the mobile 
interface which appeared to be using old technology.

(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY PDG   
29TH JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

ECONOMIC STRATEGY

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton
Responsible Officer: Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration

Reason for Report: To present to members the Council’s Economic Strategy. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. That members recommend to Cabinet that the Economic Strategy and 

year 1 action plan be approved.

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning, Economy 
and Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman of the Economy 
PDG and Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration to finalise the 
docume
[...]
r key themes, 
that emerged are as follows:

Employment 
& Skills Place Infrastructure

Hi-tech, 
Innovation & 
Green Energy 

Agriculture, 
Food & Drink

Each of these key themes is considered in more detail in the following sections of the 
strategy.  All of these five themes are recurring aspects of the vision and are crucial 
areas for intervention if the vision is to be realised.

Page 56



43

Outcomes sought

Consideration was given by members of the Economy Policy Development Group 
and the officers working within the Growth Economy & Delivery team to the 
outcomes sought through intervening with the key thematic areas.  These are 
explained in more detail in the following sections of the strategy.  A summary of 
these outcomes is included below:

Employment 
& Skills

Place Infrastructure Hi-Tech, 
Innovation & 
Green Energy

Agriculture, Food 
& Drink

To increase the 
number of 
higher skilled  
higher waged 
jobs in the 
district

To increase 
the viability 
and vitality of 
town centres

Improved digital 
infrastructure

Increase proportion 
of new jobs in high 
paid and high 
skilled roles

Raise the profile of 
the Mid Devon food 
and drink offer to 
enable local 
business growth

To work with 
Exeter and 
Heart of Devon 
partners to 
identify 
initiatives to 
increase skills 
levels within the 
district

To nurture a 
sense of pride 
in our local 
towns

Improved transport 
and accessibility to 
ensure that 
employment, 
training and 
education is within 
affordable reach

Achieve a higher 
proportion of hi-tech 
businesses 
registered in the 
district

Increase 
engagement and 
support for food, 
drink and agri-
businesses

To work closely 
with Education 
and Training 
providers

To reduce the 
number of 
vacant town 
centres 
properties

Increased buil out 
commercial space 
for businesses

Increase number of 
Mid Devon 
Residents on Hi-
Tech, Innovation 
based or Green 
Energy related 
courses 

Develop new 
channels through 
which local food and 
drink businesses 
can be promoted

To engage with 
employers 
about their 
employment 
needs

To increase 
the number of 
people living 
in our town 
centres

Increase in the 
availability of 
incubator space

Increase 
implementation of 
hi-tech and 
innovative initiatives 
on employment 
sites

Retain specialist 
skills within the Mid 
Devon area

To attract 
centres of 
training 
excellence to 
the District

To increase 
number of 
visitors to Mid 
Devon

Increase in the 
availability of “next 
step” space, for 
those outgrowing 
incubator spaces

Build closer ties 
with hi-tech 
businesses through 
partnership 
development
Promote Mid Devon 
as a hub for hi-tech 
businesses

Page 57



44

Following consideration of these outcomes potential areas for intervention were 
discussed.

Potential areas for intervention

Initial thoughts with regard to possible broad areas of intervention were generated 
and these formed the basis of discussion with the Economy Policy Development 
Group.  Each of these broad areas of intervention (shown below) included a number 
of more specific methods of possible engagement ranging from traditional economic 
development activities to more unusual areas of local authority engagement.

Employment 
& Skills
Specialist 
Training 

Supporting 
existing 

Establishments
Engagement 

with Employers

Place
Vibrant Town 

Centres & 
Communities

Natural Capital
Branding

Infrastructur
e

Knowledge 
Infrastructure
Strategic Road 

Network
Public Transport

Employment 
Space

Hi-Tech, 
Innovation & 
Green Energy

Hi Tech
Green & 

Innovative 
Developments

Renewable 
Energy

Agriculture 
Food & drink

Agriculture
Food & Drink

Branding

Consideration of degree of influence – Re-scoping 

The Policy Development Group considered the list of potential areas for intervention 
and reflected on the District Council’s ability to influence.  They categorised these 
areas for intervention into the following groupings:

Business Support

Page 58



45
[...]
il and airport proximity also create the 
opportunity for some of Mid Devon’s sites to appeal to businesses currently 
operating elsewhere in the UK, and to foreign investors.

Page 84



71

However, the lower than average baseline figures for hi-tech businesses combined 
with the current trend for the district to provide lower skilled employment 
opportunities creates a weakness for the district, and a trend which will need to be 
resisted through strong, coordinated marketing activities and local collaborations with 
businesses, skills providers and other organisations to create a cohesive offer for 
those looking to invest in the area.

It is clear from the SWOT analysis that without intervention, the local economy will 
continue on a similar path, and lower skilled, lower wage businesses will continue to 
take advantage of lower cost business space which the district currently offers as its 
default position.

Page 85



72

10.3 Hi-Tech, Innovation and Green Energy Outcomes and Interventions

Hi-Tech, Innovation & Green Energy 
Outcome

Quick wins
(1st Year Actions)

Other Potential Interventions for subsequent 
years

Increase proportion of new jobs in 
high paid and high skilled roles

 Develop sector specific business support activities, 
targeting industries which are more likely to create 
higher paid, higher skilled jobs

 Explore possible financial incentives to attract desirable 
businesses from strategic sectors



Achieve a higher proportion of hi-
tech businesses registered in the 
district

 Develop inward investment activities with a sector 
focus including:
 Funding/Finance packages 
 Sector focused marketing and promotional 

materials
 Soft landing packages

 Develop an advocacy programme (where 
business champions and senior Council staff 
and Members promote the district in a 
coordinated manner)

Increase number of Mid Devon 
Residents on Hi-Tech, Innovation 
based or Green Energy related 
courses 

 Develop partnerships with skills
[...]
sinesses

 Continuous poor broadband in the 
most rural areas, despite 
agriculture online requirements

 Potential risks of disruption to the 
industry through Brexit

 Uncertainty over the future of 
farming and the nature of 
agricultural subsidies post CAP

 Traditional agriculture and food 
and drink processes likely to be 
affected by increased automation

Page 90



77

11.2 Agriculture, Food & Drink Outcomes and Interventions

Agriculture, Food & Drink Outcome Quick wins
(1st Year Actions)

Other Potential Interventions for subsequent 
years

Raise the profile of the Mid Devon 
food and drink offer to enable local 
business growth

 Promote food and drink trails on destination website
 Work with promoters to conduct campaigns, such as 

‘From Field to Fork’ and ‘Food Champions’ 
 Organise networking events for retailers to meet local 

producers and use them
 Launch Mid Devon Business Awards to give small 

businesses exposure and create good PR and a buzz 
about Mid Devon

 Branding – e.g. produced in the Exe Valley / 
produced in the Culm valley

 Set up food hubs – support local producers - 
Tiverton Pannier Market co-operative – 
selling local products – bringing products to 
market 

 J27 land allocation – food innovation centre

Increase engagement and support for 
food, drink and agri-businesses

 Investigate self-help co-operative and collaborative 
models for marketing of local produce

 Social media training for SME’s
 Build tourism partnerships e.g. TIC /Visit Devon / Mid 

Devon Attractions Association

 Organise business support workshops, such 
as business growth events, self-employed 
support, Food and Drink sensory evaluation, 
start-ups, food waste utilisation, 
diversification for farming, promote 
agricultural technology

Develop new channels through which 
local food and drink businesses can 
be promoted

 Create a database of local food and drink businesses  Create a Communication strategy – to 
promote funding streams a
[...]
of resident population aged 16-64 with 
qualifications equivalent to NVQ Level 4 or above

Annually Nomis website

Productivity
GVA per head (Experimental 
Estimates)

Experimental estimates of balanced regional gross 
value added (GVA), in current prices and GVA per 
head, for local authority areas, with a broad 
industry breakdown.

Annually ONS

35 Under Universal Credit a broader span of claimants are required to look for work than under Jobseeker's Allowance. As Universal Credit Full Service is 
rolled out in particular areas, the number of people recorded as being on the Claimant Count is therefore likely to rise.
36 e.g. HND, Degree and Higher Degree level qualifications or equivalent

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix B - MDDC Economic Strategy - First Year Action Plan 2019-2020

Outcomes Action Financial Implications SMART Objective Timescale
Employment and Skills
To increase the number 
of higher skilled, higher 
waged jobs in the district

Develop sector specific 
business support activities 
and investment packages, 
targeting industries which 
are more likely to create 
higher paid, higher skilled 
jobs

Officer time Develop a core business support 
‘offer’ by Sept 2019
Develop sector specific investment 
packages as a sub-set of support 
package activities (see below)

Sep 2019

Apr 2020

To work with Exeter and 
Heart of Devon partners 
to identify initiatives to 
increase skills levels 
within the district

Work with EHOD partners 
to establish training and 
skills initiatives and 
promote locally 

None Promote Construction Skills events 
being held in Exeter

Apr 2020

To work closely with 
Education and Training 
providers

Identify relevant skills 
partners to work on 
incubator/flexible 
workspace project & other 
initiatives

Officer time To identify a training partner for 
incubation project.

Dec 2019

Sponsor a Young 
Entrepreneur’s Award as 
part of a Mid Devon 
Business Awards scheme

MDDC £7,000 + business 
sponsorship to fund individual 
awards.

To present the young 
entrepreneurs (under 25) award at 
the MD Business Awards event – 
business set up within the last two 
years.

Dec 2019

To engage with 
employers about their 
employment needs

Initiate a Business 
Champions scheme

None Recruit business champions by 
Dec 2019 

Dec 2019

Place
To increase the viability 
and vitality of town 
centres – Strategic 
Direction

Deliver early milestones for 
Tiverton Town Centre 
Masterplan

Funding for initial stages of 
masterplan are identified in 
the Capital Programme

Market Walk landscaping 
completion March 2019
Subject to Cabinet approval of 
detailed scheme, completion April 
2020

Mar 2019

Apr 2020

P
age 97



2

Completion of stages 1 & 2 
consultation of Cullompton 
Masterplan

MDDC £60,000 To complete a masterplanning 
process in Cullompton, with 
adoption of the masterplan in June 
2020

Adoption June 
2020

Crediton Masterplan 
initiated

No spend in financial year 
19-20

Define scope and staging of 
Crediton Masterplan project by 
June 2019  

Jun 2019

To increase the viability 
and vitality of town 
centres – Practical 
Improvements

Deliver Shopfront 
Enhancement Schemes in 
each of the three market 
towns

S106 contributions £30,000 
MDDC £15,000
Partner contributions £15,000

Set up shopfront enhancement 
schemes in Crediton and 
Cullompton by December 2019. 

Dec 2019

Implement public realm 
improvements in Tiverton 

S106 contributions £10,000 
identified. 
(detailed scheme to be 
developed) 

Implement a public realm 
enhancement scheme as part of 
masterplan delivery 

(Dependent on 
Masterplan 
delivery plan)

Implement town centre wi-fi 
project where funding is 
available

S106 contributions £30,000 
for Tiverton

Develop a clear project plan for 
delivering a free public wi-fi 
network in Tiverton by Sept 2019

Sep 2019

Pursue Future High Streets 
Bids

Officer time to apply for 
Future High Streets funding – 
potential to draw down 
fund
[...]
 
dependent on scheme

Develop detailed business plan by 
Sept 2019

Sep 2019

Ensure there is a 
functioning commercial 
property database

Officer time To work with EHOD to ensure 
commercial property register is 
kept up to date

Ongoing

Hi-Tech, Innovation 
and Green Energy
Increase proportion of 
new jobs in high paid and 
high skilled roles

Develop sector specific 
business support activities, 
targeting industries which 
are more likely to create 
higher paid, higher skilled 
jobs

Officer time Develop a core business support 
‘offer’ by Sept 2019
Develop sector specific investment 
packages as a sub-set of support 
package activities

Sep 2019

Apr 2020

Explore possible financial 
incentives to attract 
desirable businesses from 
strategic sectors

Offsetting reduced business 
rates with longer term gains.

Explore feasibility of offering 
business rates reductions for 
strategic investments into local 
employment sites as part of sector 
specific support packages

Dec 2019

Achieve a higher Develop inward investment Officer time + look for Develop sector specific investment Sep 2019

P
age 100



5

proportion of hi-tech 
businesses registered in 
the district

activities with a sector focus 
including:
 Funding/Finance 

packages 
 Sector focused 

marketing and 
promotional materials

 Soft landing packages

opportunities to draw down 
funding to create a grants 
scheme for new investors, or 
other support measures

packages as a sub-set of support 
package activities 

Promote Mid Devon as a 
hub for hi-tech 
businesses

 Create an advocacy 
programme (where 
business champions and 
senior Council staff and 
Members promote the 
district in a coordinated 
manner)

Officer time Business champions group set up 
and first meeting of the group held. 
Chair and vice chair roles 
established along with Terms of 
Reference by Dec 2019

Dec 2019

Agriculture, Food & 
Drink
Raise the profile of the 
Mid Devon food and 
drink offer to enable local 
business growth

Promote Food and Drink 
trails on destination website 

Officer time Create a dedicated food and drink 
page on destination website

Jun 2019

Work with promoters to 
conduct campaigns, such 
as ‘From Field to Fork’ and 
‘Food Champions’

£500 for graphics and 
printing for campaigns

Work with partners to create two 
F&D campaigns to drive through 
the website / guide and social 
media feeds e.g. food trail / field to 
fork

Jun 2020

Organise networking events 
for retailers to meet local 
producers and use them

Officer time To organise a Mid Devon food and 
drink forum event 

Dec 2020

Launch Mid Devon 
Business Awards to give 
small businesses exposure 
and create good PR and a 
buzz about Mid Devon.

MDDC £7,000 + business 
sponsorship to fund individual 
awards.

To work in partnership to deliver a 
black tie awards ceremony with a 
minimum of 10 categories.

By Dec 2019

Increase engagement Investigate self-help co- Officer time Tiverton Pannier Market to By Dec 2019

P
age 101



6

and support for food, 
drink and agri- 
businesses

operative and collaborative 
models for marketing of 
local produce

introduce a co-operative to support 
local producers and bring products 
to market

Social media training for 
SME’s

Officer time

 

Undertake a survey with local food 
and drink producers to find out 
their needs. Identify and facilitate 
the training required

By Dec 2019

By Dec 2020 
Develop new channels 
through which local food 
and drink businesses can 
be promoted

Create a database of local 
food and drink businesses

Officer time Database completed by Dec 2019 By Dec 2019

P
age 102


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Economic Strategy
	Economic Strategy draft v16 Final
	Year 1 Action Plan v4




Minutes of the meeting


Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 28

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 29 January 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)

A Bush, S G Flaws, Mrs S Griggs, 
F J Rosamond and Mrs N Woollatt

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs A R Berry, Mrs C Collis and J M Downes

Also Present
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of 

Planning, Economy and Regeneration), John Bodley-Scott 
(Economic Development Team Leader), Chris Shears 
(Economic Development Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer)

60 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs A R Berry, Mrs C A Collis and J M Downes.

61 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllr Mrs N Woollatt declared a personal interest in that she is an owner of a mill.

62 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from the member of the public in attendance.

63 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman subject to the following amendment:

Minute number 50 to be amended to say that Cllr Mrs Woollatt ‘is’ an owner of a 
water mill and not ‘was’ an owner of a water mill.

64 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made the following announcement:

 She congratulated the officers who had travelled to London recently as 
shortlisted candidates for the LGC ‘Driving Economic Growth’ Awards. They 



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 29

had given a presentation and the results would be announced on 13th March 
2019.

65 ECONOMIC STRATEGY 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration presenting the Council’s draft Economic Strategy.

The report was introduced by the Economic Development Team Leader who 
reminded the Policy Development Group that a series of informal workshops had 
been held with them, giving the PDG Members the opportunity to shape the ‘end 
product’. A presentation followed under the following headings and at each stage the 
PDG Members were encouraged to ask questions and to comment:

Economic Profile

What we know about Mid Devon, including:

 A growing and increasingly aging population
 High rates of employment
 High levels of commuting out of the district for work
 Low average wages 
 A preponderance of low productivity sectors

National challenges

 Brexit
 Low productivity
 Changing Business Environment
 National Grand Challenges

Global Context

 Post-Brexit
 Economic Fragility
 Automation
 Climate change

Overarching Objectives

 Increasing Wages
 Increasing skill levels
 Delivering a Growth Agenda
 Increasing Productivity

A brief discussion followed regarding possible competition with other local authorities 
sharing the same economic objectives. It was explained that different local authorities 
had different strengths. Mid Devon benefited from its natural environment, there were 
many opportunities for investment and it already had a number of strong core 
businesses. The question was asked as to how to ensure skills could be delivered 
and what and where were the high paid jobs referred to in the report? It was stated 



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 30

that the Council was not a skills provider but could act as a facilitator building strong 
relationships with organisations that could provide skills training, for example, there 
were possibilities with the Garden Village to create a skills innovation hub along with 
other partners. There was a need to recognise and acknowledge the Council’s 
strategic position. It would focus on its ‘broker’ role going forwards. Certain sectors 
were recognised as having high valued jobs and the team would focus on liaising 
with those businesses. The key message to promote would be that Mid Devon was a 
great place to live, work and run a business.

It was felt important not to forget the importance of apprenticeships and the positive 
effect businesses could have by making visits to schools.

The document as it currently stood was felt to be slightly town centred, however, it 
was vital not to forget the parishes and to include them in future considerations.

Sixth form provision was also an important factor in considering skills training for the 
future as was the importance of public transport in non-urban areas.

Five Key themes had been identified:

 Employment & Skills
 Place
 Infrastructure
 Hi-tech, Innovation & Green Energy
 Agriculture, Food & Drink

Employment and Skills

 To increase the number of higher skilled, higher waged jobs in the district
 To work with Exeter and Heart of Devon partners to identify initiatives to 

increase skill levels within the district
 To work closely with Education and Training providers
 To engage with employers about their employment needs
 To attract centres of training excellence to the District

Place

 To increase the viability and vitality of town centres
 To nurture a sense of pride in our local towns
 To reduce the number of vacant town centre properties 
 To increase the number of people living in our town centres
 To increase the number of visitors to Mid Devon

Consideration was given to the difficulties in ‘nurturing a sense of pride’ within some 
town centres as a lot of problems stemmed from absentee shop owners. Care 
needed to be taken in selecting the types of accommodation for development and 
adequate facilities needed to be provided. If the accommodation offered was of a low 
quality it would be difficult to foster a feeling of pride. It was confirmed that the master 
planning process would consider these factors and there would be a need to comply 
with relevant rules and regulations. Towns would need to be considered on an 
individual basis and it would be necessary to talk to Historic England in the case of 



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 31

Cullompton for example so that older properties could be brought back into use as 
accommodation.

It was hoped that the Shop Front Enhancement Scheme would do much to improve 
the appearance of some shops in each of the three towns. In addition to this, within 
Tiverton, there was a Town Centre Partnership and the possibility of offering more 
pop-up shops and temporary exhibitions. 

The master planning process was a key starting point in terms of identifying a 
realistic aspiration for the future, everything else would follow from this.

Infrastructure

 Improved digital infrastructure
 Improved transport
 Increase built-out commercial space for businesses
 Increase in the availability of incubator space
 Increase in the availability of ‘next step’ space, for those outgrowing incubator 

spaces

Section 106 monies had been provided by Lidl as part of their recent planning 
approval which would facilitate the provision of WiFi within Tiverton Town Centre.

Concern was raised regarding the provision of adequate public transport in the future 
and the need to consider supplying electric charging points, shared transport and 
electric bicycles. The Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration explained that 
the County Council as the Highway Authority produced a local transport plan and this 
would address those issues. The plan talked about working with public transport 
providers and where necessary financial contributions would be sought.

Hi-Tech, Innovation & Green Energy

 Increase proportion of new jobs in high paid and high skilled roles
 Achieve a higher proportion of hi-tech businesses registered in the district
 Increase number of Mid Devon residents on Hi-Tech, Innovation based or 

Green Energy related courses
 Increase implementation of Hi-Tech businesses through partnership 

development
 Promote Mid Devon as a hub for Hi-Tech businesses

Consideration was given to the self-employed and people working from home. There 
could be opportunities to deliver some incubator space where collaborative activities 
could be encouraged.

Heathcoat’s Factory was a good example of a local company trying to use green 
energy where it could by having solar panels and by using hydro generation. Further 
Government initiatives in terms of funding to support such schemes were anticipated 
in the future although none were available at the moment.



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 32

Agriculture, Food & Drink

 Raise the profile of the Mid Devon food and drink offer to enable local 
business growth

 Increase engagement and support for food, drink and agri-businesses
 Develop new channels through which local food and drink businesses could 

be promoted
 Retain specialist skills within the Mid Devon area

It was suggested that a food and drink festival would be a good idea in the locality 
and that it might be possible to co-ordinate this with the already planned local event 
for food producers.

Key interventions were listed as follows:

 Develop core business offer and sector-specific investment packages to 
support business growth and inward investment by April 2020

 Develop a detailed business plan for an incubation / flexible work space 
project by September 2019

 Set up a Business Champions group by December 2019
 Ensure a functioning commercial property register by December 2019
 Work with partners to launch a Mid Devon Business Awards by December 

2019
 Deliver early milestone of Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan by April 2020
 Complete a masterplanning process in Cullompton, with the adoption of the 

masterplan in June 2020
 Define scope and staging of Crediton Masterplan project by June 2019
 Set up shopfront enhancement schemes in Crediton and Cullompton by 

December 2019
 Develop a detailed business plan to deliver a free public Wi-Fi network in 

Tiverton by September 2019
 Develop a partnership scheme for Cullompton with Heritage England to 

commence April 2020
 Work with partners to create two food and drink campaigns to drive through 

the website / guide and social media feeds e.g. food trail / field to fork by June 
2020

The Group considered that launching the Business Awards was an excellent idea.

As part of the final discussion Members considered the overall ambition of the 
strategy. Greater productivity was seen as key, as was raising the level of pride and 
realistic aspiration. There was so much the Council could do from large scale 
strategic allocations to individual business support. There needed to be a cultural 
shift change across the whole of the Council with all officers working to support these 
goals not just the Economic Development team.

Members of the Policy Development Group commented that they had appreciated 
the opportunity to contribute to the whole process through a number of workshops 
and it was evident in the draft document that their ideas had been listened to and had 
shaped the future vision. 



Economy Policy Development Group – 29 January 2019 33

Once approved, a summarised version of the strategy would be available for 
businesses to access in the future.

It would be the responsibility of this Policy Development Group to monitor whether or 
not the action plan was being delivered in the immediate years to come.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

a) The Economic Strategy and year 1 action plan be approved.

b) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman of the Economy Policy 
Development Group and Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration to finalise the document for publication (document appearance 
such as formatting, illustrative material and minor changes).

c) Delegated authority be granted to Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman of the Economy Policy 
Development Group and Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration to 
add an appendix to include key employment sites.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated copy attached to the signed minutes.

66 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

No additional items were identified for the next meeting other than those already 
listed in the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 7.00 pm) CHAIRMAN


